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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 
 
 

In re: ) 
 )   
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA,   )  Case No. 11-05736-TBB9 
a political subdivision of the State of  ) 
Alabama,  )  Chapter 9 Proceeding 

 )  
Debtor. ) 

 
        

ORDER APPROVING FIRST OMNIBUS MOTION TO REJECT CERTAIN 
EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES PURSUANT  
TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 365(a) AND 901(a) AND BANKRUPTCY RULE 6006   

 
 THIS MATTER came before the Court on January 5, 2012, on the First Omnibus Motion 

to Reject Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 365 and 

901(a) [Docket No. 315] (the “Motion”)1 filed by Jefferson County, Alabama (the “County”) and 

(i) BBA Development, LLC’s Limited Objection to Debtor’s First Omnibus Motion to Reject 

Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 365 and 901(a) and 

Bankruptcy Rule 6006 [Docket No. 473], (ii) Beers Properties, LLC’s Limited Objection to 

Debtor’s First Omnibus Motion to Reject Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases 

[Docket No. 481] and (iii) B.A.S.L.L.P.’s Limited Objection to Debtor’s First Omnibus Motion 

to Reject Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases [Docket No. 488] (collectively, the 

“Objections”).  Based on the pleadings of record, the arguments and representations of counsel, 

all other matters brought before the Court, and for good cause shown, the Court finds, determines 

and concludes that notice of the relief requested in the Motion was good, appropriate and 

sufficient under the particular circumstances; the legal and factual grounds set forth in the 

                                                 
1 Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion. 
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Motion establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and the Motion is due to be 

GRANTED.   

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, it is 

hereby 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Motion is granted and, pursuant to 

Sections 365(a) and 901(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Court hereby approves the rejection of 

the unexpired leases described on Exhibit A as of the date of the filing of the Motion; and it is 

further 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Objections are overruled; and it is 

further 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that this Order is without prejudice to the 

rights of the County pursuant to Section 904 of the Bankruptcy Code, and nothing herein is 

intended as or shall be deemed to constitute the County’s consent pursuant to Section 904 of the 

Bankruptcy Code to this Court’s interference with (1) any of the political or governmental 

powers of the County, (2) any of the property or revenues of the County, or (3) the County’s use 

or enjoyment of any income-producing property.   

Dated:  January 5, 2012 
 
       /s/  Thomas B. Bennett   
       Thomas B. Bennett 
       U.S. Bankruptcy Judge 
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EXHIBIT A 

Agreements 

Name and Mailing Address  
of Counterparty to Lease 

 
Description of Lease  

B.A.S.L.L.P.  
c/o All South Properties, Inc. 
Suite 100 
200 Citation Court 
Birmingham, Alabama  35209 

Lease Agreement dated June 20, 1999, by and between 
B.A.S.L.L.P., as landlord, and Jefferson County, 
Alabama (License Division), as tenant.  

BBA Developments, LLC 
P.O. Box 1537 
Gardendale, Alabama  35071 

Lease Agreement dated August 31, 2005, by and between 
BBA Developments, LLC, as landlord, and Jefferson 
County Commission, as tenant. 

Beers Properties, LLC 
c/o Greg Beers 
Suite 400 
2100 Data Park Drive 
Birmingham, Alabama  35244 

Amended and Restated Lease Agreement for the Entire 
Building, undated, but with an effective date of 
September 1, 2006, by and between Beers Properties, 
LLC, as landlord, and Jefferson County, Alabama 
(General Services Division), as tenant. 
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Notice Recipients

District/Off: 1126−2 User: khmorris Date Created: 1/6/2012

Case: 11−05736−TBB9 Form ID: pdf000 Total: 159

Recipients of Notice of Electronic Filing:
ba J Thomas Corbett             thomas_corbett@alnba.uscourts.gov
aty Patrick Darby             pdarby@babc.com
aty A Wilson Webb             awilsonwebb@gmail.com;aclgpc@gmail.com
aty Adrienne K Walker             awalker@mintz.com
aty Amanda Beckett             abeckett@burr.com
aty Ann C. Robertson             arobertson@wcqp.com
aty Anna L Hart             ahart@stewartandstewart.net
aty Benjamin Shaw Goldman             bgoldman@handarendall.com
aty Bill D Bensinger             bbensinger@bakerdonelson.com
aty Brian Malcom             brian.malcom@wallerlaw.com
aty Brian R Walding             bwalding@waldinglaw.com
aty Bryan Glen Hale             bgh@starneslaw.com
aty CHARLES N PARNELL             bkrp@parnellcrum.com
aty Charles L. Denaburg             cdenaburg@najjar.com
aty Charles R. Johanson, III             rjohanson@ehjlaw.com
aty Cherie D Nobles             cnobles@hellerdraper.com
aty Christopher L. Hawkins             chawkins@babc.com
aty Clark R Hammond             crh@jbpp.com
aty Clifton Charles Mosteller             cmostell@burr.com
aty Daniel G. Clodfelter             danclodfelter@mvalaw.com
aty Daniel J. Ferretti             dferretti@bakerdonelson.com
aty David Baddley             baddleyd@sec.gov
aty David A. Sullivan             dasnicole@bellsouth.net
aty David E Lemke             david.lemke@wallerlaw.com
aty David M. Stern             dstern@ktbslaw.com
aty David S. Walls             davidwalls@mvalaw.com
aty Donald M Wright             dwright@sirote.com
aty Elisha D. Graff             egraff@stblaw.com
aty Emily Joy Tidmore             etidmore@spotswoodllc.com
aty Eric Schaffer             eschaffer@reedsmith.com
aty Grace Long Kipp             gkipp@spotswoodllc.com
aty H. Slayton Dabney             sdabney@dabneypllc.com
aty HENRY W. BLIZZARD             hwb@wcqp.com
aty Harold Douglas Redd, Sr             bk2300@charter.net
aty J Leland Murphree             Lmurphree@maynardcooper.com
aty James Blake Bailey             jbailey@babc.com
aty Jamie Alisa Wilson             jwilson@bcattys.com
aty Jason J Scott             ecfpleadings@kccllc.com
aty Jay Murrill             jay@rileyjacksonlaw.com
aty Jay H. Clark             jc@wallacejordan.com
aty Jay R. Bender             jbender@babc.com
aty Jayna Partain Lamar             jlamar@maynardcooper.com
aty Jennifer Harris Henderson             jhenderson@babc.com
aty Joe A. Joseph             jjoseph@burr.com
aty Lachlan William Smith             wsmith@wcqp.com
aty Larry Brittain Childs             larry.childs@wallerlaw.com
aty Laura E. Appleby             appleby@chapman.com
aty Laura E. Appleby             appleby@chapman.com
aty Laurence Jones McDuff             laurence.mcduff@arlaw.com
aty Lawrence A Larose             llarose@winston.com
aty Lee R. Benton             lbenton@bcattys.com
aty Lee Wendell Loder             loderlawfirm@aol.com
aty Mark P. Williams             mpwilliams@nwkt.com
aty Matthew G Weathers             mweathersmatt@gmail.com
aty Max A. Moseley             mmoseley@bakerdonelson.com
aty Michael Robert Paslay             mike.paslay@wallerlaw.com
aty Miles W. Hughes             mwhughes@mwe.com
aty R. Scott Williams             rsw@hsy.com
aty Rachel L Webber             bknotice@rcslaw.com
aty Raymond P. Fitzpatrick , Jr.             rpfitzpatrick@fcclawgroup.com
aty Richard Patrick Carmody             richard.carmody@arlaw.com
aty Robert Potter             robert@mcplaw.com
aty Robert C Keller             rjlawoff@bellsouth.net
aty Robert J Pfister             rpfister@ktbslaw.com
aty Russell Rutherford             russell.rutherford@arlaw.com
aty Ryan K Cochran             ryan.cochran@wallerlaw.com
aty Salem Resha , Jr.             sresha@reshafirm.com
aty Samuel S Kohn             skohn@winston.com
aty Sheila G. deLa Cruz             sdelacruz@hf−law.com
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aty Stephen B Porterfield             sporterfield@sirote.com
aty Steven M. Fuhrman             sfuhrman@stblaw.com
aty Timothy M Lupinacci             tlupinacci@bakerdonelson.com
aty Tristan Manthey             tmanthey@hellerdraper.com
aty W Patton Hahn             phahn@bakerdonelson.com
aty William H Patrick, III             wpatrick@hellerdraper.com
aty William L Longshore, III             billy3@longshorebuck.com
aty William P. Smith             wsmith@mwe.com
aty William W Kannel             wkannel@mintz.com
aty Wilson F. Green             wgreen@fleenorgreen.com

TOTAL: 79

Recipients submitted to the BNC (Bankruptcy Noticing Center):
db Jefferson County, Alabama           Room 280 Courthouse           716 North Richard Arrington Jr.           Birmingham,

AL 35203
cr Regions Bank           c/o Jayna Lamar           1901 6th Ave North           Suite 2400           Birmingham, AL 35203
cr Bank of New York Mellon, as Indenture Trustee           c/o Waller Lansden Dortch &Davis, LLP           Attn: Ryan

Cochran           511 Union Street, Suite 2700           Nashville, TN 37219
cr Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp.           31 West 52nd Street           New York, NY 10019
aty Kenneth Klee           1999 Avenue of the Stars 39th Floor           Los Angeles, CA 90067−6049
cr Ambac Assurance Corporation           c/o Najjar Denaburg PC           2125 Morris Avenue           Birmingham, AL

35203
cr J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc.           c/o Clark R. Hammond           569 Brookwood Village, Ste 901           Birmingham,

AL 35209
cr JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.           c/o Clark R. Hammond, Esq.           569 Brookwood Village, Ste

901           Birmingham, AL 35209
cr City of Center Point, Alabama           P.O. Box 9847           Center Point, AL 35220
cr National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation           c/o Benjamin S. Goldman           2001 Park Place

North           Suite 1200           Birmingham, AL 35203
cr Lloyds TSB Bank plc           c/o Stephen B. Porterfield           Sirote &Permutt, P.C.           2311 Highland Avenue

S.           Birmingham, AL 35205
cr Nova Scotia           c/o Stephen B. Porterfield           Sirote &Permutt, P.C.           2311 Highland Avenue

S.           Birmingham, AL 35205
cr Carmella S. Macon           2316 Beulah Avenue Sw           Birmingham, AL 35211
cr Societe Generale           c/o Stephen B. Porterfield           Sirote &Permutt, P.C.           2311 Highland Avenue

S.           Birmingham, AL 35205
cr U.S. Bank National Association           Engel, Hairston &Johanson, P.C.           c/o Charles R. Johanson, III           P.O.

Box 11405           Birmingham, AL 35202
cr The Bank of New York Mellon           c/o Stephen B. Porterfield           Sirote &Permutt, P.C.           2311 Highland

Avenue S.           Birmingham, AL 35205
intp Jefferson County Personnel Board           c/o Benton &Centeno, LLP           2019 Third Avenue

North           Birmingham, AL 35203
op Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC           Attn: James Le           2335 Alaska Ave.           El Segundo, CA 90245
intp John Vos           1430 Lincoln Ave           San Rafael, CA 94901
cr CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA           1205 North 19th Stgreet           Birmingham, AL 35234
cr James Hernandez           P. O. Box 122           Lynn, AL 35575
intp Mike Hale           Jefferson County Sheriff's Departme           800 N. 22nd St.           Birmingham, AL 35203 US
intp Jefferson County Board of Education           c/o Whit Colvin           1910 1st Avenue North           Birmingham, AL

35203
cr Beers Properties, LLC           c/o Longshore, Buck &Longshore, P.C.           2009 2nd Avenue

North           Birmingham, AL 35203
intp All Temps Systems Inc.           c/o Andre M. Toffel, PC           600 North 20th Street           Suite

300           Birmingham, AL 35203
cr Elevator Maintenance and Repair, Inc           c/o Parnell and Crum P.A.           PO Box 2189           Montgomery, AL

36102
cr Gene J. Gonsoulin           868 Saddleback Road           Oneonta, AL 35121
intp William D. McAnally           1929 Third Avenue North           Suite 800           Birmingham, AL 35203
intp Aubrey Finley           1929 Third Avenue North           Suite 800           Birmingham, AL 35203
intp Robert Thompson           1929 Third Avenue North           Suite 800           Birmingham, AL 35203
intp Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 64           1929 Third North           Suite 800           Birmingham, AL 35203
intp BILLY LYNN GEORGE           127 MCKEE ST           BESSEMER, AL 35023
intp U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission           Atlanta Regional Office           950 East Paces Ferry Road,

N.E.           Suite 900           Atlanta, GA 30326−1382
intp Lara Swindle Lara           c/o Wiggins, Childs, Quinn &Pantazis           The Kress Building           301 19th St

N           Birmingham, AL 35003
cr Medical Data Systems, Inc.           c/o Bryan G. Hale           100 Brookwood Place           Seventh

Floor           Birmingham, AL 35209
cr PATRICIA DIANNA WORKING           1417 HICKORY LANEE           BIRMINGHAM, AL 35235
cr Unisys Corporation           c/o Dana S. Plon, Esquire           Sirlin Gallogly &Lesser, P.C.           123 South Broad Street,

Suite 2100           Philadelphia, PA 19109
intp State of Alabama, Department of Finance           c/o ROSEN HARWOOD, PA           Rachel L. Webber,

Esq           2200 Jack Warner Parkway, Suite 200           Post Office Box 2727           Tuscaloosa, AL 35403−2727
intp City of Prichard, Alabama           c/o R. Scott Williams           Haskell Slaughter Young &Rediker, LLC           2001

Park Place, Suite 1400           Birmingham, AL 35203
intp John Mason IV           1826 3rd Avenue North Suite 300           Bessemer, AL 35020
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cr BBA Development, LLC           c/o Burr &Forman LLP           Amanda Beckett           420 N 20th St., Ste
3400           Birmingham, AL 35203

intp Owens &Minor, Inc.           Hirschler Fleischer, P.C.           P.O. Box 500           Richmond, VA 23218−0500
cr B.A.S.L.L.P.           200 Citation Court, Suite 100           Birmingham
cr Floyd McGinnis           c/o Albert L. Jordan           P.O. Box 530910           Birmingham, AL 35253
cr Rick Erdemir           c/o Albert L. Jordan           P.O. Box 530910           Birmingham, AL 35253
cr Lara Swindle           Wiggins. Childs, Quinn &Pantazis, LLC           c/o Ann C. Robertson           301 19th Street

North           Birmingham, AL 35203
intp Harold Douglas Redd           5343 Old Springville Road           Pinson, Al 35126
aty Spotswood           SPOTSWOOD SANSOM &SANSBURY LLC           2100 Third Ave N #940           Birmingham,

AL 35203
aty Aaron Power           1100 Louisiana Ste 4000           Houston, TX 77002−5213
aty Ann E. Acker           111 W. Monroe St.           Chicago, IL 60603
aty Ann E. Acker           111 W. Monroe St.           Chicago, IL 60603−4080
aty Brian P. Hall           1230 Peachtree Street NE           Atlanta, GA 30309−3592
aty Clark T. Whitmore           3300 Wells Fargo Center           90 South Seventh Street           Minneapolis, MN 55402
aty Dana S Plon           Sirlin Gallogly &Lesser, P.C.           123 South Broad Street Suite 2100           Philadelphia, PA

19109
aty Daniel Holzman           51 Madison Ave 22nd Floor           Ney York, NY 10010
aty David L. Eades           100 North Tryon Street Ste 4700           Charlotte, NC 28202−4003
aty Eric Kay           51 Madison Ave 22nd Floor           New York, NY 10010
aty Henry Walker, Jr           2330 Highland Ave           Birmingham, AL 35205
aty Ian Dattner           Simpson Thacher &Bartlett LLP           425 Lexington Avenue           New York, NY 10017
aty Jack Rose           Times Square Tower           7 Times Square           New York, NY 10036
aty Jake Shields           51 Madison Ave 22nd Floor           Ney York, NY 10010
aty James Spiotto           111 W. Monroe St.           Chicago, IL 60603
aty James Spiotto           111 W. Monroe St.           Chicago, IL 60603
aty Jeffrey McClellan           1200 Abernathy Road NE Ste 1200           Ste 1200           Atlanta, GA 30328
aty Jon Pickhardt           51 Madison Avenue 22nd Floor           New York, NY 10010
aty Joyce Gorman           1875 K Street N.W. Ste 750           Washington, DC 20006
aty Katherine Scherling           51 Madison Ave 22nd Floor           New York, NY 10010
aty Kenneth N Klee           Klee, Tuchin, Bogdanoff &Stern LLP           1999 Avenue of the Stars 39th Floor           Los

Angeles, CA 90067
aty Kesha L. Tanabe           3300 Wells Fargo Center           90 South Seventh Street           Minneapolis, MN 55402
aty Kirk B. Burkley           Suite 2200 Gulf Tower           Pittsburgh, PA 15219−1900
aty Larry Childs           1901 6th Ave North Ste 1400           Birmingham, AL 35203
aty Luke Sizemore           Reed Smith Centre           225 5th Ave Ste 1200           Pittsburgh, PA 15222
aty Mary Beth Forshaw           Simpson Thacher &Bartlett LLP           425 Lexington Avenue           New York, NY 10017
aty Matthew Scheck           865 South Figueroa Street 10th Floor           Los Angeles, CA 90017
aty Michael T. Sansbury           SPOTSWOOD SANSOM &SANSBURY LLC           2100 3rd Ave N

#940           Birmingham, AL 35203
aty Roberto A. Dall'Asta           227 West Monroe Street           Chicago, IL 60606
aty Scott Davidson           1185 Avenue of the Americas           New York, NY 10036
aty Susheel Kirpalani           51 Madison Avenue 22nd Floor           New York, NY 10010
aty Thomas C. Rice           Simpson Thacher &Bartlett LLP           425 Lexington Avenue           New York, NY 10017
aty Wendell Major           P O Box 303           Fairfield, AL 35064−0303

TOTAL: 80
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